
 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
The next meeting of the ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT Committee will be held at 6.30 pm on 
WEDNESDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2022 in the Council Chamber, 13 Church Street, 
Clitheroe, BB7 2RA. 
 
I do hope you can be there. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

2.   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, 
OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE 
INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interest in respect of matters contained in the agenda. 
 

 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

 

5.   OPTING INTO THE NATIONAL SCHEME FOR EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS APPOINTMENTS 
 

(Pages 9 - 16) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 

 

6.   CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS TIMETABLE 2021/22 
 

(Pages 17 - 60) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 

 

7.   REVIEW OF REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

(Pages 61 - 64) 

 Report of Chief Executive enclosed. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

8.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2021/22 
 

(Pages 65 - 70) 

 Report of Director of Resources enclosed. 
 

 

9.   AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE 
 

(Pages 71 - 88) 

 Report of Grant Thornton enclosed. 
 

 

10.   REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE 
BODIES 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Electronic agendas sent to members of Accounts and Audit – Councillor David 
Berryman (Chair), Councillor Susan Bibby, Councillor Louise Edge, Councillor Kerry 
Fletcher, Councillor Stewart Fletcher, Councillor Jonathan Hill, Councillor Stuart Hirst, 
Councillor Richard Newmark, Councillor David Peat, Councillor James (Jim) Rogerson 
and Councillor Richard Sherras (Vice-Chair). 
 
 
 
Contact: Democratic Services on 01200 414408 or committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk  

mailto:committee.services@ribblevalley.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of Accounts and Audit 
 
Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 17 November 2021, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor D Berryman (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
S Bibby 
L Edge 
K Fletcher 
S Fletcher 
J Hill 
 

S Hirst 
R Newmark 
D Peat 
J Rogerson 
R Sherras 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Director of Resources and Head of Financial Services 
 

478 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

479 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2021 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

480 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or non-
registrable interests. 
 

481 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

482 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Director of Resources sought Committee’s approval of the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2020/21.  

 
Members were reminded that all councils are required to prepare an Annual 
Governance Statement each year in accordance with the “Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government Framework” and to publish the extent to which they 
comply with their own Local Code of Corporate Governance.  This code includes how 
the Council has monitored the effectiveness of its governance arrangements in the 
previous financial year and details any planned changes in the coming period.  
 
The report noted that: 
 

 The Annual Governance Statement is a backward-looking review of how the 
Council had performed in relation to the principles set out at the beginning of 
each year in its own Local Code of Corporate Governance.  
 

 In reviewing how the Council and its staff and members had acted over the 
period of the review, evidence had also been gathered to support the Report’s 
conclusions.  
 

Page 3

Ag
[...]
 
for 2020/21 along with the audit opinion for the 2020/21 financial year. 

 
The report noted that: 
 

 Having reviewed the work of the internal audit team and the Mersey Internal 
Audit Agency (MIAA), it was concluded that sufficient assurance work had 
been carried out to allow the provision of an overall opinion in respect of the 
2020/21 financial year of ‘substantial assurance’ on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of Ribble Valley Borough Council’s internal control environment. 

 

 The audit function had been impacted by recruitment difficulties, but it was 
recognised that this was a national issue and one also being shared by 
neighbouring authorities. 

 

 Work was ongoing to successfully recruit to the post of Internal Audit Manager 
and until that was possible, the services of MIAA would continue to be used. 

 
488 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2021/22  

 
The Director of Resources submitted a report for information on the progress of the 
internal audit work to the end of October 2021. 

 
The report noted that: 
 

 Audit coverage had been lower than that originally planned and as a result 
additional external resources had been engaged and would continue whilst 
needed.  
 

Page 6



 

 
 

 Staff vacancies have had an impact on coverage, as a consequence the 
Services of the Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA) would continue to be 
used to help ensure adequate audit coverage. 

 

 It was anticipated that all originally planned audits would not be able to be 
covered, but that there would be adequate coverage together with the work of 
MIAA to be able to provide members with an informed Audit Opinion at the 
end of the year. 

 
489 S106 AGREEMENTS  

 
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report for 
information updating members on Section 106 Agreements and planning obligations 
secured as part of planning applications. 

 
The report outlined the background to the planning obligations under Section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. It explained that: 
 

 Planning obligations under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended), commonly known as S106 agreements, are a mechanism 
which make a development proposal acceptable in planning terms, that would 
not otherwise be acceptable. They are focused on site specific mitigation of 
the impact of development. 
 

 Most obligations are subject to conditions and include the timings of 
commuted payments made at trigger points.  
 

 The obligations are continually monitored using various mechanisms. 
 

 Utilisation of the receipted S106 contributions are reported to the relevant 
service committee with authority sought to either utilise the contribution or give 
it to a third party to accord with the requirements of the agreement.  

 
Members were reminded that the Council had chosen not to implement a Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) when it was introduced in 2010, instead it choose to 
continue negotiating planning obligations via S106 and that further outcomes on CIL 
were still awaited in a Government White Paper. 
 

490 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 

491 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.22 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Olwen 
Heap olwen.heap@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

4-22aa 

1 of 8 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

     
 meeting date:  2 FEBRUARY 2022 
 title: OPTING INTO THE NATIONAL SCHEME FOR EXTERNAL AUDITOR    
  APPOINTMENTS 
 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 principal author:  LAWSON ODDIE 
 
1 PURPOSE 

 To set out proposals for appointing the external auditor to the Council for the five-year 
period from 2023/24 

 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 

 Corporate priorities – the Council seeks to maintain critical financial management and 
controls, and provide efficient and effective services. 

2 BACKGROUND 

 The current auditor appointment arrangements cover the period up to and including the 
audit of the 2022/23 accounts. The Council opted into the ‘appointing person’ national 
auditor appointment arrangements established by Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) for the period covering the accounts for 2018/19 to 2022/23. Under this 
arrangement Grant Thornton were appointed as our external auditors.  

 PSAA is now undertaking a procurement for the next appointing period, covering audits 
for 2023/24 to 2027/28. 

 Members were provided with a detailed report at their meeting on 29 September 2021 
which informed members of the details regarding this appointment, including a report 
issued by the Public Sector Audit Appointments at that time regarding consultation 
responses received in respect of the appointment of auditors for the period 2023/24 to 
2027/28. 

 All local government bodies need to make a decision about their external audit 
arrangements from 2023/24. They have options to arrange their own procurement and 
make the appointment themselves or in conjunction with other bodies, or they can join and 
take advantage of the national collective scheme administered by PSAA. 

 There are currently only nine accredited audit firms able to carry out local authority external 
audits. These are: 

 BDO LLP  
 Cardens Accountants LLP 
 Deloitte LLP 
 Ernst & Young LLP 
 Grant Thornton UK LLP 
 KPMG LLP 
 Mazars LLP 
 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 
 Azets Audit Services Limited. 

 
  

INFORMATION 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
 

4-22aa 

2 of 8 

3 PROPOSED ACTION 

 It is suggested that the sector-wide procurement conducted by PSAA will produce better 
outcomes and will be less burdensome for the Council than a procurement undertaken 
locally because: 

 collective procurement reduces costs for the sector a
[...]
equirement on the Council, and is considered most likely to 
deliver a value for money contractor 

 Technical, Environmental and Legal - The Council is required to appoint an 
external auditor 

 Political - No implications identified. 

 Reputation - No implications identified. 

 Equality and Diversity - No implications identified. 

Page 10



 
 

4-22aa 

3 of 8 

7 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE 

 Recommend to Full Council that the Council accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments’ 
invitation to opt into the sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors to 
principal local government and police bodies for five financial years from 1 April 2023. 

 

 
LAWSON ODDIE                     JANE PEARSON 
HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES            DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES  
 
 
AA4-22/LO/AC 
25 January 2022 
 

Page 11



 
 

ANNEX 1 

4-22aa 

4 of 8 

 

From the Chairman of the Association 
Cllr James Jamieson 

  
To: Mayors/Leaders/Chief Executives/Chief Finance Officers of English 
Principal Councils   
  
23 September 2021 
  
Dear Jane Pearson, 
  
Retender of External Audit Contracts  
  
I am writing because your council must shortly make a decision whether to opt into the national 
arrangement for the procurement of external audit or procure external audit for itself, and to set out the 
LGA’s view on that decision.   
  
In most councils this matter will be considered first in detail by the Audit Committee. You will therefore no 
doubt wish to pass on a copy of this letter and the more detailed attachment to the colleague who chairs 
the relevant committee.   
  
Legislation requires a resolution of Full Council if a local authority wishes to opt into the national 
arrangement. The practical deadline for this decision is 11th March 2022.  As this is a decision for the Full 
Council, I wanted to ensure that you had sight of the letter that has been sent to audit and finance 
colleagues and that you are aware of the crucial issues to be considered.  
  

[...]


“Can we band together in joint procurements to get most of the benefits of not going it alone?”  

We understand that this is lawful.  However, joint procurement partners would not be part of 
PSAA’s efforts on behalf of the sector to increase the number of firms competing in the market, 
which will therefore be less likely to succeed.  

At best, joint procurement spreads the pain of procuring over a larger number of councils and at 
worst it introduces a new layer of bureaucracy, because someone is going to have to take the lead 
and bring all the members of the consortium along.   It’s not altogether clear to us why a joint 
procurement would be better than the national contract, especially as the consortium would then 
have to manage the contract throughout its life (for example, the implications of changes of audit 
scope).   

  
 
 

 
 

Page 16



3-22aa 

1 

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
REPORT TO ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

     
 meeting date:  2 FEBRUARY 2022 
 title: CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS TIMETABLE 2021/22 
 submitted by:  DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 principal author:  LAWSON ODDIE 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To remind members of the statutory deadline for the closure of our accounts.  
 
1.2 To inform members of the benefits of closing down in a timely manner, in particular the good 

governance aspects. 
 
1.3 To consider the detailed timetable to be adhered to if we are to achieve the required 

deadlines. 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The deadlines for the preparation of the statement of accounts and the audit of the same has 

were extended with effect from the closure of the 2020/21 financial statements, and also 
apply to the 2021/22 financial statements. 

 
2.2 This was the first action to be completed in implementing the recommendations of the 

independent Redmond Review into the effectiveness of external audit and transparency of 
financial reporting in local authorities. 

 
2.3 The Accounts and Audit (amendment) Regulations 2021 (SI no 2021/263) came in to force 

on 31 March 2021 (for two years) and set the draft accounts publication date to 1 August and 
the final accounts publication date as 30 September.  

 
2.4 The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) have written to local 

authorities and relevant audit firms to provide an update on action the government is taking 
to help tackle audit delays. 

 
2.5 As part of these wider measures there is a temporary measure being proposed for 

consultation, to introduce secondary legislation to extend the deadline for publishing audited 
local authority accounts to 30 November 2022 for the 2021/22 accounts. No extension is 
proposed by DLUHC for our deadline for the production of the draft accounts for audit 
(currently 1 August). The full document with proposals is attached at Annex 2. 

 
2.6 The Accounts and Audit Regulations themselves set out detailed requirements in relation to 

duties and rights. The Regulations have important implications for local authorities in terms 
of planning to ensure critical tasks are met and the approval of accounts carried out by set 
deadlines. 

 
3 THE ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT REGULATIONS 
 
3.1 The principal matters covered by the regulations relevant to accounts preparation are: 
 

 the responsible financial officer must ensure that the accounting records kept by the 
authority are sufficient to enable the preparation of the statement of accounts 

DECISION 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



3-22aa 

2 

 the statement of accounts is required to be prepared in accordance with the Regulations 
and proper practices in relation to accounts. 

 the responsible financial officer is required to certify that the accounts give a “true and 
fair view” of the financial position 

 at the point of certifying the accounts the authority must commence a 30 working day 
period for the exercise of public rights. 

 advertisement of the 30 working day period for the exercise of public rights must be 
published on the council’s web
[...]
UTIVE 
Principal Author: MAIR HILL – HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 
 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To inform Committee of the current position regarding representation on outside bodies 

and seek their approval of a review of the current arrangements. 
 
1.2 Relevance to the Council’s ambitions and priorities: 
 

 Community Objectives – } 
The Council has a duty to promote and maintain  

 Corporate Priorities –      } high standards of conduct by its Members. Review 
of the Council’s representation on outside bodies 
as a part of that duty. 

 Other Considerations –  
 

2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Each year at the Annual Council, the Council appoints or nominates many of its 

members as representatives on a number of outside bodies.  A list of the current 
nominations/appointments (as approved at Annual Council 2021) is enclosed as 
Appendix 1. 

 
3 ISSUES 
 
3.1 Many of the Council’s appointments onto outside bodies are historic or are a 

requirement of a lease between the Council and a body to whom it has leased its land or 
property.  The Council has previously considered that it was beneficial for it to have 
representatives on these outside bodies.  However, increasingly members are required 
to become Directors or Trustees on the outside bodies which means that they are not 
just the Council’s representative on that body but in fact owe the outside body a duty by 
virtue of the appointment. This has implications and potential liabilities for those 
members. Some bodies are also now asking for applications and references before the 
Council’s nominated member will be accepted as a representative on the body and 
acceptance is not always forthcoming. 

 
3.2 As a result, it is considered prudent, for the Council to review the list of outside bodies 

and the requirements of those bodies, so that it can review whether it should continue to 
make such nominations and, in the event, that it does to consider whether any additional 
measures need to be put in place prior to Annual Council.  It is proposed that this review 
be carried out by a Working Group which would report back to this Committee.  This 
Committee can then, in line with its scrutiny function, make any recommendations it 

DECISION  

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



considers appropriate to Council so that any new arrangements can be approved prior to 
Annual Council. 

 
3.3 It is also proposed that training should be provided for all members the implications for 

them on being appointed to an outside body and how they should manage any such 
risks or conflicts.  This will be provided before the end of this municipal year. 

  
4 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
4.1 The approval of this report may have the following implications: 
 

 Resources – Resources will be required to carry out the review. 
 

 Technical, Environmental and Legal – N/A 
 

 Political – N/A 
 

 Reputation – The Council’s reputation will be enhanced by its consideration of its 
arrangements with outside bodies. 
 

 Equality & Diversity – N/A 
 
5 RECOMMENDED THAT COMMITTEE  
 
5.1 Approve the establishment of a Working Group to review the Council’s representation on 

outside bodies, and 
 
5.2 Note that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services will make provision for training to 

all members on their role on outside bodies. 
 
 
 
 
 
MAIR HILL  MARSHAL SCOTT 
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  CHIEF EXECUTIVE   
 
 
 
 
 
 
For further information please ask for Mair Hill extension 4418 
 
REF: MJH/Accounts&Audit/03/02/2022 

 
 

Page 62



          
 

          
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

 

 
ORGANISATION 

NUMBER  
OF VACANCIES 

 
NOMINATIONS 

PARENT 
COMMITTEE 

NO. OF 
REPORTS 

 
Children’s Trust 
 

 
1 

Louise Edge 
  

Community 
Services 

 
1 

 
Lancashire Waste 
Partnership 
 

1 
Tony Austin 

 
Community 

Services 

 
1 

Langho Football Club 
 
1 
 

 
Steve Farmer 

 

Community 
Services 

 
1 

 
Longridge Social 
Enterprise Company 
Limited 
 

1 Sarah Rainford 
Community 

Servi
[...]


2-22aa 

2 of 6 

 As you will see from Annex 1, the ‘Other Items’ category includes work on administering the 
council’s insurances, work conducted in respect of the annual governance review 2020/21 and 
staff training. The time lost due to staff vacancies has been separately identified in the table above. 

 The service continues to be adversely affected by staffing issues. As members will be aware from 
past reports, due to the staffing issues that are being experienced we have engaged the services 
of Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA) to ensure adequate audit plan coverage. 

 The time allocations above and at Annex 1 do not take account of work being undertaken by 
Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA). The work undertaken by MIAA is referred to in the next 
section of the report and proposed work is also identified at Annex 1. 

 It is anticipated at this stage that all originally planned audits will not be able to be covered this 
financial year, but there will be adequate coverage together with the work of MIAA to be able to 
provide Members with an informed Audit Opinion at the end of the year.  

 The post of Internal Audit Manager is currently being advertised, with the closing date being 28 
January 2022. Interviews for the post are planned for 11 February 2022. This is the first time that 
the post has been advertised using the new pay line that was introduced across the council.   

4 MERSEY INTERNAL AUDIT AGENCY (MIAA)  

 Work undertaken to date by Mersey Internal Audit Agency has been focused on ensuring 
adequate audit coverage in respect of the 2020/21 financial year. This has been in respect of the 
following areas: 

 Treasury Management 

 Debtors 

 Payroll 

 Business Rates 

 Cash and Bank 
 

 This has helped to ensure that audit work has been undertaken on most of the Financial Systems 
in respect of 2020/21.  

 MIAA work is currently ongoing or is planned for the coming months in respect of the 2021/22 
financial covering the following areas: 

 General Ledger - MIAA to Undertake in Quarter 1 of 2022/23 

 Sundry Debtors - MIAA to Undertake in Quarter 1 of 2022/23 

 Sundry Creditors - MIAA to Undertake in Quarter 1 of 2022/23 

 Payroll - MIAA Undertaking Planning Work 

 Council Tax - MIAA Undertaking Fieldwork 

 Benefits - MIAA Undertaking Planning Work 

 Business Rates - MIAA Undertaking Fieldwork 

 Cash Receipting - MIAA to Undertake in Quarter 1 of 2022/23 

 Treasury Management - MIAA Undertaking Fieldwork 

 Fleet and Plant Management - Terms of Reference Being Agreed with MIAA 

 Tourism and Events - Terms of Reference Being Agreed with MIAA 

 Grounds Maintenance - Terms of Reference Being Agreed with MIAA 

 Amenity Cleansing - Terms of Reference Being Agreed with MIAA 
  

Page 66



2-22aa 

3 of 6 

5 UPDATE ON RED RISKS 

 All Heads of Services are required to ensure that a review of the risks that fall in their service 
areas is undertaken. As members will be aware, risks are graded on a red, amber and green 
rating, with any red risk requiring to be reported to CMT and also to this committee.  

 This requirement is in respect of risks that are scored as red after all mitigating action and controls 
have been put in place. 

 At the time of writing this report there are no net red risks identified for reporting to members. In 
respect of Covid-19 this is on the basis that government financial support continues where needed 
and that other current and future local and national controls are adhered to.  

6 CONCLUSION 

 Audit coverage is unfortunately lower than that originally planned and as a result additional 
external resources have been engaged and will continue whilst needed.  

 Staff vacancies have had an impact on coverage. As a result the services of Mersey Internal Audit 
Agency (MIAA) will continue to be used to help ensure adequate audit coverage. 

 It is anticipated at this stage that all originally planned audits will not be able to be covered, but 
there will be adequate coverage together with the work of MIAA to be able to provide Members 
with an informed Audit Opinion at the end of the year. 

 The Internal Audit Manager post is currently being advertised, with a closing date of 28 January 
2022 and interviews planned for 11 February 2022. 

 
 
 
HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES    DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
 
AA2-22/LO/AC 
25 January 2022

Page 67



2-22aa 

4 of 6 

Annex 1 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS TO 21 JANUARY 2022 

 

Total 
Planned 
Days for 
the Year 
2021/22 

Actual 
Days to 

21 
January 

2022 

Audit Areas Status as at 21 January 2022 

    
Financial Systems - required to 
be covered annually

  

25   General Ledger MIAA to Undertake Q1 2022/23 

20   Sundry Debtors MIAA to Undertake Q1 2022/23 

0 2 
Sundry Creditors (2020/21 Audit 
Plan) 

Work completed 

20   Sundry Creditors MIAA to Undertake Q1 2022/23 

30   Payroll MIAA Undertaking Planning 

0 14 Council Tax (2020/21 Audit Plan) Work completed 

35   Council Tax MIAA Undertaking Fieldwork 

0 1 Benefits (2020/21 Audit Plan) Work completed 

40   Benefits MIAA Undertaking Planning 

35   Business Rates MIAA Undertaking Fieldwork 

15   Cash Receipting MIAA to Undertake Q1 2022/23 

12   Treasury Management MIAA Undertaking Fieldwork 

232 17 Subtotal   

     

    Corporate   

20   Business Continuity Not yet started 

20   Civil Emergencies Not yet started 

10   Sustainability Not yet started 

10   Data Protection Not yet started 

5   Risk Management Not yet started 

65 0 Subtotal   

     

    Support   

5   Customer Services Not yet started 

15   Information Technology Not yet started 

Page 68



2-22aa 

5 of 6 

Total 
Planned 
Days for 
the Year 
2021/22 

Actual 
Days to 

21 
January 

2022 

Audit Areas Status as at 21 January 2022 

10  19 Health and Safety REASONABLE ASSURANCE 

3  5 Inventories Draft Report Being Prepared 

3   Records Management Not yet started 

3   Corporate Communications Not yet started 

3   Printing Services 
[...]
/cyber-security-and-information-risk-guidance/


P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 OPTING INTO THE NATIONAL SCHEME FOR EXTERNAL AUDITORS APPOINTMENTS
	6 Closure of Accounts Timetable 2021/22
	3-22aa
	3-22aa annex 1
	3-22aa annex 2
	3-22aa annex 2 cont

	7 Review of Representation on Outside Bodies
	Appendix 1 outside bodies 2 February 2022

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22
	9 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Accounts and Audit 
 
Meeting Date:  Wednesday, 2 February 2022, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor D Berryman (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
S Bibby 
L Edge 
K Fletcher 
S Fletcher 
 

R Newmark 
D Peat 
J Rogerson 
R Sherras 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Head of Financial Services, Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Sophia Iqbal (Grant Thornton)  
 

646 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received for the meeting from Councillors J Hill and S 
Hirst. 
 

647 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2021 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

648 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests. 
 

649 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 

650 OPTING INTO THE NATIONAL SCHEME FOR EXTERNAL AUDITORS 
APPOINTMENTS  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report setting out proposals for appointing the 
external auditor to the Council for the five-year period from 2023/24 to 2027/28. 

 
The Head of Financial Services reminded members that the Council had opted into 
the ‘appointing person’ national auditor appointment arrangements established by 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the period covering the accounts for 
2018/19 to 2022/23. Under this arrangement Grant Thornton were appointed as our 
external auditors. 
 
The procurement was now taking place for the next appointing period and members 
had been provided with a detailed report outlining the details of the appointment. He 
informed members that there were currently only nine accredited audit firms able to 
carry out local authority external audits. He also highlighted reasons why using PSAA 
would produce better outcomes and be less burdensome for the Council. 
 
Should the Council wish to take advantage of the national auditor appointment 
arrangements, as required by the local audit regulations, the decision would be made 
by Full Council. This was required by 11 March 2022. 
 



 

 
 

*** RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 
Recommend to Council that the Council accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments’ 
invitation to opt into the sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors to 
principal local government and police bodies for five financial years from 1 April 2023. 
 

651 CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS TIMETABLE 2021/22  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report informing committee of the statutory 
deadline for the closure of our accounts. It also informed committee of the benefits of 
closing down the accounts in a timely manner, in particular the good governance 
aspects, and of the timetable that would be adhered to in order to achieve the 
required deadlines. 

 
The Accounts and Audit (amendment) Regulations 2021 had amended the 
publication deadlines for draft and final accounts from 1 June and 31 July to 1 August 
and 30 September.  
 
The same regulations set out detailed requirements in relation to duties and rights 
that have important implications for local authorities in terms of planning to ensure 
critical tasks are met and the approval of the accounts carried out by set deadlines. 
They also stipulate the various responsibilities for the closure of accounts. 
 
The closedown timetable showed that the presentation of the audited statement of 
accounts would be received by this committee at its meeting on 23 November 2022 
for approval. However, there was potential for this date to be brought forward to 28 
September 2022 should audit planning and progress allow. 
 
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 
Endorse the suggested approach for the closure of the 2021/22 accounts. 
 

652 REVIEW OF REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing committee of the current position 
regarding representation on outside bodies and seeking approval of a review of the 
current arrangements. 

 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services reminded members that the Council 
appoints or nominates many of its members as representatives on several outside 
bodies each year at the Annual Council meeting. Many of these appointments are 
historic or a requirement of a lease between the Council and a body, others are at the 
invitation of the outside body.  
 
She informed members that increasingly representatives were required to become 
Directors or Trustees which means they are not just the Council’s representative but 
owe the outside body a duty by virtue of the appointment. Some bodies were also 
now asking for applications and references. 
 
It was therefore considered prudent for the Council to review the lists of outside 
bodies, and the requirements of those bodies, to decide whether to continue to make 
nominations for representation. 
 
It was also proposed that training should be provided to all members on the 
implications for them being appointed to an outside body and how they should 
manage any such risks or conflicts. 
  



 

 
 

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE: 
 

1. Approve the establishment of a working group consisting of Councillors D 
Berryman, R Sherras, S Bibby, S Fletcher and J Rogerson (D Peat reserve) to 
review the Council’s representation on outside bodies, and 
 

2. Note that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services will make provision for 
training to all members on their role on outside bodies. 

 
653 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2021/22  

 
The Director of Resources submitted a report for information on the progress of the 
internal audit work to the 21 January 2022. 

 
The Report noted that: 

 
 Audit coverage had been lower than that originally planned and as a result 

additional external resources had been engaged and would continue whilst 
needed.  
 

 Staff vacancies had had an impact on coverage, as a consequence the 
Services of the Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA) would continue to be 
used to help ensure adequate audit coverage. 

 

 It was anticipated that all originally planned audits would not be able to be 
covered, but that there would be adequate coverage together with the work of 
MIAA to be able to provide members with an informed Audit Opinion at the 
end of the year. 

 

 The post of Internal Audit Manager was currently being advertised again with 
interviews planned for 11 February 2022. 

 
654 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE  

 
Grant Thornton submitted a report for members information on the progress in 
delivering the 2020/21 audit. Work had been completed on the Council’s financial 
statements and were reported to committee in the Audit Findings report in November 
2021. An unqualified opinion had since been issued on 29 November 2021. 

 
The value for money work was continuing and would be reported as part of the 
Annual report at the end of February 2022. Certification of claims and returns was 
also ongoing.  
 
The report also included a summary of emerging national issues and developments, 
as well as a number of challenge questions for the committee to consider. 
 

655 REPORTS FROM REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

There were no reports from representatives on outside bodies. 
 

656 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

There were no items under this heading. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.05 pm 
 

If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Olwen 
Heap olwen.heap@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 


